

2015

## CHAPTER 21

### An Act to amend the Statute Law

(Assented to May 14, 2015)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

#### Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Statute Law Amendment Act, 2015*.

#### S.S. 2014, c.A-3.1, section 48 amended

2 **Subsection 48(1) of *The Accounting Profession Act* is amended by striking out “*The Tabling of Documents Act, 1991*” and substituting “section 13 of *The Executive Government Administration Act*”.**

#### S.S. 1992, c.A-24.1, section 53 amended

3 **Subsection 53(3) of *The Arbitration Act, 1992* is amended by striking out “telephone transmission of a facsimile” and substituting “fax”.**

#### S.S. 2004, c.A-26.1, section 5 amended

4 **Section 5 of *The Archives Act, 2004* is amended by striking out “safe-keeping” and substituting “safekeeping”.**

#### R.S.S. 1978, c.A-35, section 44 amended

5 **Clause 44(1)(c) of *The Automobile Accident Insurance Act* is amended by striking out “judgement” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “judgment”.**

#### R.S.S. 1978, c.B-10 amended

6(1) *The Business Corporations Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) **Clause 5(2)(b) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(b) has been found by a court in Canada or elsewhere to lack capacity”.

(3) **Clause 100(1)(b) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(b) anyone who has been found by a court in Canada or elsewhere to lack capacity”.

(4) **Subsection 146(1.2) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by adding “or her” after “his”.**

(5) **Clause 182(9)(e) is amended by striking out “judgement” and substituting “judgment”.**

**(6) Clause 219(2)(c) is amended by striking out “judgement” and substituting “judgment”.**

**(7) Subsection 269.01(3) is amended by striking out “telephone transmission, facsimile” and substituting “fax”.**

**(8) Subsection 269.01(4) is amended by striking out “telephone transmission, facsimile” and substituting “fax”.**

**(9) Subsection 288(3) is amended by striking out “telephone transmission, facsimile” and substituting “fax”.**

**(10) The heading preceding section 298.1 is amended by striking out “EXTRA-PROVINCIAL” and substituting “EXTRAPROVINCIAL”.**

**(11) Section 304 is amended:**

**(a) in clause (c.1) by striking out “telephone transmission, facsimile”; and**

**(b) in clause (c.2) by striking out “telephone transmission, facsimile”:**

**(i) in subclause (i);**

**(ii) in subclause (ii); and**

**(iii) in subclause (iii) wherever it appears;**

**and in each case substituting “fax”.**

**R.S.S. 1978, c.B-11 amended**

**7(1) *The Business Names Registration Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Subsection 11.1(4) is amended by striking out “telephone transmission, facsimile” and substituting “fax”.**

**(3) Subsection 11.1(5) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “telephone transmission, facsimile” and substituting “fax”.**

**(4) Clause 16(l) is amended by striking out “mental incompetence” and substituting “lack of capacity”.**

**(5) Clause 18(1)(e) is amended by striking out “becomes mentally incompetent” and substituting “lacks capacity”.**

**S.S. 1999, c.C-4.01, section 32 amended**

**8 Clause 32(b) of *The Cemeteries Act, 1999* is amended by striking out “facsimile” and substituting “fax”.**

**S.S. 2002, c.C-11.1 amended**

**9(1) *The Cities Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Clause 98(1)(c) is amended by striking out “facsimile or electronic mail” and substituting “fax or email”.**

**(3) Clause 186(3)(b) is amended by striking out “facsimile or electronic mail” and substituting “fax or email”.**

(4) Clause 197(6)(e) is amended by striking out “facsimile” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “fax”.

(5) Subsection 199(3) is amended by striking out “facsimile”:

- (a) in the portion preceding clause (a);
- (b) in clause (a); and
- (c) in clause (b);

and in each case substituting “fax”.

(6) Clause 238(1)(b) is amended by striking out “facsimile or electronic mail” and substituting “fax or email”.

(7) Subsection 240(2) is amended by striking out “facsimile or electronic mail” and substituting “fax or email”.

(8) Subsection 309(9) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “, a mentally incompetent person or a person of unsound mind” and substituting “or a person who lacks capacity”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.C-15, section 21 amended

10 Clause 21(3)(b) of *The Collection Agents Act* is amended by striking out “judgement” and substituting “judgment”.

S.S. 2013, c.C-16.002, section 2 amended

11 Clause 2(b) of *The Common Business Identifiers Act* is amended:

- (a) in subclause (viii) by striking out “facsimile” and substituting “fax”; and
- (b) in subclause (ix) by striking out “electronic mail” and substituting “email”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.C-23 amended

12(1) *The Companies Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) The heading preceding section 29 is amended by striking out “EXTRA-PROVINCIAL” and substituting “EXTRAPROVINCIAL”.

(3) Section 93 is amended by striking out “lunatic” and substituting “person who lacks capacity”.

(4) Subsection 108(1) is amended by striking out “lunatic” and substituting “person who lacks capacity”.

(5) Subsection 179(1) is amended by striking out “lunatic” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “person who lacks capacity”.

(6) Subsection 179(3) is amended by striking out “lunatic” and substituting “person who lacks capacity”.

(7) The heading preceding section 193 is amended by striking out “Extra-Provincial” and substituting “Extraprovincial”.

- (8) **Table A of the First Schedule is amended:**
- (a) **in item 42 by adding “or she” after “he”;**
  - (b) **in item 66(d) by striking out “a lunatic or becomes of unsound mind” and substituting “to lack capacity”; and**
  - (c) **in item 79 by adding “or she” after “he”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.C-27, section 30 amended

- 13 Subsection 30(3) of *The Conservation and Development Act* is amended by striking out “, a lunatic or a person of unsound mind” and substituting “or a person who lacks capacity”.**

S.S. 1978, c.C-33, section 10 amended

- 14 Section 10 of *The Controverted Municipal Elections Act* is amended by striking out “judgement” and substituting “judgment”.**

S.S. 1984-85-86, c.C-45.1 amended

- 15(1) *The Credit Union Act, 1985* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**
- (2) **The heading preceding section 203 is amended by striking out “Extra-provincial” and substituting “Extraprovincial”.**
  - (3) **Subsection 210(2) is amended by striking out “extra provincial” and substituting “extraprovincial”.**

S.S. 1998, c.C-45.2 amended

- 16(1) *The Credit Union Act, 1998* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**
- (2) **The heading following section 372 is amended by striking out “Extra-provincial” and substituting “Extraprovincial”.**
  - (3) **Subsection 420(3) is amended by striking out “telephone transmission, facsimile transmission” and substituting “fax”.**
  - (4) **Subsection 439(3) is amended by striking out “telephone transmission, facsimile” and substituting “fax”.**
  - (5) **Subsection 439(4) is amended by striking out “telephone transmission, facsimile” and substituting “fax”.**
  - (6) **Subsection 440(1) is amended:**
    - (a) **in clause (m) by striking out “telephone transmission, facsimile” and substituting “fax”; and**
    - (b) **in clause (n) by striking out “telephone transmission, facsimile”:**
      - (i) **in subclause (ii);**
      - (ii) **in subclause (iii); and**
      - (iii) **in subclause (iv) wherever it appears;**
- and in each case substituting “fax”.**

## S.S. 1984-85-86, c.C-50.2 amended

17(1) *The Crown Minerals Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

- (2) Clause 21(2)(a) is amended by striking out “Internet”.
- (3) Clause 21.1(2)(a) is amended by striking out “Internet”.
- (4) Clause 27.5(2)(b) is amended by striking out “Internet”.
- (5) Clause 27.5(4)(b) is amended by striking out “Internet”.
- (6) Subsection 27.54(2) is amended by striking out “Internet”.

## S.S. 1996, c.E-6.01 amended

18(1) *The Election Act, 1996* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

- (2) Subsection 44(8) is amended by striking out “facsimile” and substituting “fax”.
- (3) Clause 87(3)(a) is amended by striking out “facsimile” and substituting “fax”.
- (4) Subsection 124(15) is amended by striking out “facsimile” and substituting “fax”.
- (5) Subsection 141(26) is amended by striking out “facsimile” and substituting “fax”.
- (6) Clause 145(12)(b) is amended by striking out “safe keeping” and substituting “safekeeping”.

## S.S. 2013, c.F-18.1, section 30 amended

19 Subsection 30(2) of *The Foreign Worker Recruitment and Immigration Services Act* is amended by striking out “Internet”.

## S.S. 1999, c.F-23.3 amended

20(1) *The Funeral and Cremation Services Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

- (2) Clause 77(b) is amended by striking out “facsimile” and substituting “fax”.
- (3) Subsection 99(2) is amended by striking out “safe keeping” and substituting “safekeeping”.
- (4) Subsection 100(2) is amended by striking out “safe keeping” and substituting “safekeeping”.
- (5) Subsection 101(2) is amended by striking out “safe keeping” and substituting “safekeeping”.
- (6) Subsection 115(1) is amended by striking out “safe keeping”:
  - (a) in clause (a); and
  - (b) in clause (b);and in each case substituting “safekeeping”.

**S.S. 1989-90, c.H-5.1 amended**

**21(1)** The *Homesteads Act, 1989* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Clause 11(1)(c) is amended by striking out** “a mentally incompetent person or a person of unsound mind” **and substituting** “a person who lacks capacity”.

**(3) Clause 25(1)(a) is amended by striking out** “pipe line” **and substituting** “pipeline”.

**R.S.S. 1978, c.H-11 amended**

**22(1)** *The Hotel Keepers Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Subsection 8(5) is amended by striking out** “safe keeping” **and substituting** “safekeeping”.

**(3) Subsection 10(1) is amended by striking out** “safe keeping” **and substituting** “safekeeping”.

**S.S. 2014, c.L-27.01, section 19 amended**

**23 Subsection 19(3) of *The Lobbyists Act* is amended by striking out** “*The Tabling of Documents Act, 1991*” **and substituting** “section 13 of *The Executive Government Administration Act*”.

**S.S. 1993, c.L-33.1, section 29 amended**

**24 Subsection 29(6) of *The Local Improvements Act, 1993* is amended by striking out** “In so far” **and substituting** “Insofar”.

**S.S. 1979, c.M-11.1 amended**

**25(1)** *The Meewasin Valley Authority Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Subclause 2(q)(i) is amended by striking out** “those schedules” **and substituting** “those schedules”.

**(3) Item 2(i) in Schedule A is amended by striking out** “except that parcel described on title 25386544” **and substituting** “except that parcel described on title 15386544”.

**S.S. 2007, c.M-20.1 amended**

**26(1)** *The Mortgage Brokerages and Mortgage Administrators Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Section 19 is amended by striking out** “facsimile number or electronic address” **and substituting** “fax number or email address”.

**(3) Subsection 69(2) is amended by striking out** “safe keeping”:

**(a) in clause (b); and**

**(b) in clause (c);**

**and in each case substituting** “safekeeping”.

## S.S. 1988-89, c.M-23.2 amended

27(1) *The Municipal Board Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

- (2) Subsection 7(2) is amended by adding “or she” after “he”.
- (3) Subsection 7(6) is amended by adding “or she” after “he”.
- (4) Subsection 12(3) is amended by adding “or she” after “he”.
- (5) Subsection 67(1) is amended by adding “or her” after “his”.
- (6) Clause 71(a) is amended by adding “or her” after “his”.

## R.S.S. 1978, c.M-26, section 52 amended

28 Section 52 of *The Municipal Employees’ Pension Act* is amended by striking out “is, in the opinion of the commission, physically or mentally unfit” and substituting “, in the opinion of the commission, lacks the capacity”.

## R.S.S. 1978, c.M-27, section 19 amended

29 Subsection 19(6) of *The Municipal Expropriation Act* is amended by striking out “, a lunatic or a person of unsound mind” and substituting “or a person who lacks capacity”.

## R.S.S. 1978, c.M-28, section 9 amended

30 Subsection 9(3) of *The Municipal Financing Corporation Act* is amended by adding “or her” after “his”.

## S.S. 2005, c.M-36.1 amended

31(1) *The Municipalities Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

- (2) Clause 124(1)(c) is amended by striking out “facsimile or electronic mail” and substituting “fax or email”.
- (3) Subsection 216(3) is amended by striking out “facsimile or electronic mail” and substituting “fax or email”.
- (4) Subsection 229(3) is amended by striking out “facsimile”:
  - (a) in the portion preceding clause (a);
  - (b) in clause (a); and
  - (c) in clause (b);

and in each case substituting “fax”.

- (5) Clause 268(1)(b) is amended by striking out “facsimile or electronic mail” and substituting “fax or email”.
- (6) Subsection 270(2) is amended by striking out “facsimile or electronic mail” and substituting “fax or email”.
- (7) Subsection 346(8) is amended by striking out “, a mentally incompetent person or a person of unsound mind” and substituting “or a person who lacks capacity”.

S.S. 1999, c.N-4.001 amended

**32(1)** *The New Generation Co-operatives Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Clause 5(4)(b) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(b) has been found by a court in Canada or elsewhere to lack capacity”.

**(3) Clause 165(1)(b) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(b) has been found by a court in Canada or elsewhere to lack capacity”.

**(4) The heading preceding section 303 is amended by striking out “Extra-provincial” and substituting “Extraprovincial”.**

**(5) The heading preceding section 315.1 is amended by striking out “Extra-provincial” and substituting “Extraprovincial”.**

S.S. 1983-84, c.N-5.01, section 8 amended

**33 Clause 8(1)(d) of *The Northern Affairs Act* is amended by striking out “data base” and substituting “database”.**

S.S. 2010, c.N-5.2 amended

**34(1) *The Northern Municipalities Act, 2010* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Clause 142(1)(c) is amended by striking out “facsimile or electronic mail” and substituting “fax or email”.**

**(3) Subsection 237(3) is amended by striking out “facsimile or electronic mail” and substituting “fax or email”.**

**(4) Clause 246(6)(e) is amended by striking out “facsimile” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “fax”.**

**(5) Subsection 250(3) is amended by striking out “facsimile”:**

**(a) in the portion preceding clause (a);**

**(b) in clause (a); and**

**(c) in clause (b);**

**and in each case substituting “fax”.**

**(6) Clause 289(1)(b) is amended by striking out “facsimile or electronic mail” and substituting “fax or email”.**

**(7) Subsection 291(2) is amended by striking out “facsimile or electronic mail” and substituting “fax or email”.**

**(8) Subsection 366(9) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “, a mentally incompetent person or a person of unsound mind” and substituting “or a person who lacks capacity”.**



R.S.S. 1978, c.O-2, section 22 amended

**35 Section 22 of *The Oil and Gas Conservation Act* is amended by striking out “pipe line” and substituting “pipeline”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-3 amended

**36(1) *The Partnership Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Clause 37(a) is amended by striking out “to be of permanently unsound mind” and substituting “to permanently lack capacity”.**

**(3) Clause 56(g) is amended by striking out “on the mental incompetence” and substituting “on the finding of a lack of capacity”.**

**(4) Section 67 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “mental incompetence” and substituting “lack of capacity”.**

**(5) Clause 73(1)(a) is amended by striking out “judgement” and substituting “judgment”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-31 amended

**37(1) *The Provincial Lands Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Subsection 20(1) is amended:**

**(a) in clause (h) by striking out “gas pipe line, oil pipe line” and substituting “gas pipeline, oil pipeline”; and**

**(b) in clause (i) by striking out “pipe lines” and substituting “pipelines”.**

**(3) Subsection 57(1) is amended by striking out “has become insane or mentally incompetent” and substituting “lacks capacity”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-33 amended

**38(1) *The Provincial Mediation Board Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Subsection 3(6) is amended by adding “or she” after “he”.**

**(3) Subsection 3(8) is amended by adding “or she” after “he”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-43, section 58 amended

**39 Clause 58(1)(b) of *The Public Service Superannuation Act* is amended by striking out “Chairman” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “Chairperson”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-45 amended

**40(1) *The Public Utilities Easements Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Subsection 2(4) is amended by striking out “pipe line” and substituting “pipeline”.**

**(3) Clause 13(2)(b) is amended by striking out “pipe line” and substituting “pipeline”.**

**(4) Subsection 13.1(2) is amended by striking out “pipe line” and substituting “pipeline”.**

S.S. 1995, c.R-1.3, section 3 amended

**41 Clause 3(1)(k) of *The Real Estate Act* is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(k) a gas or oil pipeline company trading in real estate where the trade is made in the course of the construction or operation of a pipeline within the meaning of *The Pipelines Act, 1998*”.

S.S. 1993, c.R-13.1, section 28 amended

**42 Clause 28(2)(a) of *The Registered Psychiatric Nurses Act* is amended by striking out “judgement” and substituting “judgment”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.R-21 amended

**43(1) *The Research Council Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Subsection 5(2) is amended by adding “or her” after “him”.**

**(3) Subsection 5(3) is amended by adding “or her” after “his”.**

**(4) Subsection 5(4) is amended by adding “or her” after “him”.**

**(5) Subsection 5(5) is amended by striking out “him” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “him or her”.**

S.S. 1983, c.R-22.01 amended

**44(1) *The Revenue and Financial Services Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.**

**(2) Subsection 14(2) is amended by adding “or her” after “his”.**

**(3) Clause 83(1)(c) is amended by striking out “telephone transmission of a facsimile of the document or notice to a facsimile machine” and substituting “fax of the document or notice to a fax machine”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.R-24, section 16 amended

**45 Subsection 16(4) of *The Rural Electrification Act* is amended by adding “or she” after “he”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-1 amended

**46 The heading preceding section 7 of *The Sale of Goods Act* is amended by striking out “SUBJECT MATTER” and substituting “SUBJECT-MATTER”.**

S.S. 1988-89, c.S-17.1, section 5 amended

**47 Clause 5(3)(b) of *The Saskatchewan Farm Security Act* is amended by striking out “vice-chairmen” and substituting “vice-chairpersons”.**

S.S. 1979-80, c.S-19.1, section 4 amended

**48 Subsection 4(3) of *The Saskatchewan Government Insurance Act, 1980* is amended by adding “or her” after “his”.**

S.S. 1979-80, c.S-19.2, section 8 amended

**49 Subsection 8(3) of *The Saskatchewan Grain Car Corporation Act* is amended by adding “or her” after “his”.**

S.S. 1979, c.S-24.1, section 42 amended

**50** Section 42 of *The Saskatchewan Human Rights Code* is amended by striking out “judgement” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “judgment”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-26, section 475 amended

**51** Subsection 475(2) of *The Saskatchewan Insurance Act* is amended by striking out “safe keeping”:

(a) in clause (b); and

(b) in clause (c);

and in each case substituting “safekeeping”.

S.S. 2014, c.S-32.21 amended

**52(1)** *The Saskatchewan Polytechnic Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 20(1) is amended by striking out “*The Tabling of Documents Act, 1991*” and substituting “section 13 of *The Executive Government Administration Act*”.

(3) Subsection 20(2) is amended by striking out “*The Tabling of Documents Act, 1991*” and substituting “section 13 of *The Executive Government Administration Act*”.

S.S. 1988-89, c.S-42.2, section 2 amended

**53** Clause 2(1)(a) of *The Securities Act, 1988* is amended by striking out “electronic mail” and substituting “email”.

S.S. 1993, c. S-52.1, section 30 amended

**54** Clause 30(2)(a) of *The Social Workers Act* is amended by striking out “judgement” and substituting “judgment”.

S.S. 1990-91, c.S-56.2, section 28 amended

**55** Clause 28(2)(a) of *The Speech-Language Pathologists and Audiologists Act* is amended by striking out “judgement” and substituting “judgment”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-65, section 8 amended

**56** Clause 8(6)(b) of *The Surface Rights Acquisition and Compensation Act* is amended by adding “or her” after “his”.

S.S. 2010, c.T-13.1 amended

**57(1)** *The Ticket Sales Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 5(b) is amended by striking out “an Internet website” and substituting “a website”.

(3) Subsection 7(2) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “Internet”.

S.S. 2004, c.T-18.1 amended

**58(1)** *The Traffic Safety Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 78(2) is amended by striking out “extra-provincially” and substituting “extraprovincially”.

**(3) Subsection 248(4) is amended:**

**(a) in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “seatbelt” and substituting “seat-belt”; and**

**(b) in clause (a) by striking out “seatbelt” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “seat-belt”.**

## S.S. 1997, c.T-22.2 amended

**59(1)** *The Trust and Loan Corporations Act, 1997* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Clause 7(1)(c) is amended by striking out “safe keeping” and substituting “safekeeping”.**

**(3) Clause 18(2)(b) is amended by striking out “facsimile” and substituting “fax”.**

**(4) Section 23 is amended by striking out “facsimile” and substituting “fax”.**

**(5) Clause 49(a) is amended by striking out “facsimile” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “fax”.**

**(6) Subsection 50(3) is amended by striking out “facsimile transmission” and substituting “fax”.**

**(7) Clause 50(4)(a) is amended by striking out “facsimile transmission” and substituting “fax”.**

**(8) Subsection 72(2) is amended by striking out “safe keeping”:**

**(a) in clause (b); and**

**(b) in clause (c);**

**and in each case substituting “safekeeping”.**

## S.S. 1983-84, c.U-1.2, section 6 amended

**60** Subsection 6(4) of *The Uniform Building and Accessibility Standards Act* is amended by adding “or her” after “his”.

## R.S.S. 1978, c.U-5, section 77 amended

**61** Section 77 of *The University of Regina Act* is amended by adding “or her” after “his”.

## R.S.S. 1978, c.W-11, section 23 amended

**62** Clause 23(2)(b) of *The Watershed Associations Act* is amended by striking out “, lunatic or person of unsound mind” and substituting “or a person who lacks capacity”.

## R.S.S. 1978, c.W-12 amended

**63(1)** *The Western Development Museum Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Subsection 5(3) is amended by adding “or her” after “his”.**

**(3) Subsection 5(4) is amended by adding “or her” after “him”.**

**(4) Subsection 5(5) is amended by striking out “him” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “him or her”.**

**Schedules**

**64(1) The provisions listed in Schedule 1 are amended by striking out “chairman” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “chairperson”.**

**(2) The provisions listed in Schedule 2 are amended by striking out “extra-provincial” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “extraprovincial”.**

**(3) The provisions listed in Schedule 3 are amended by striking out “extra-provincial” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “extraprovincial”;**

**(4) The provisions listed in Schedule 4 are amended by striking out “in so far” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “insofar”.**

**(5) The provisions listed in Schedule 5 are amended by striking out “subject matter” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “subject-matter”.**

**(6) The provisions listed in Schedule 6 are amended by striking out “vice-chairman” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “vice-chairperson”.**

**Coming into force**

**65(1)** Subject to subsections (2) to (5), this Act comes into force on assent.

(2) Subject to subsection (3), section 23 of this Act comes into force on the coming into force of section 1 of *The Lobbyists Act*.

(3) If section 1 of *The Lobbyists Act* comes into force before the day on which this Act comes into force, section 23 of this Act comes into force on the coming into force of this Act.

(4) Subject to subsection (5), subsection 64(3) and Schedule 3 of this Act come into force on the coming into force of Part XXI of *The Credit Union Act, 1998*.

(5) If Part XXI of *The Credit Union Act, 1998* comes into force before the day on which this Act comes into force, subsection 64(3) and Schedule 3 of this Act come into force on the coming into force of this Act.

## SCHEDULE 1

## Change “chairman” to “chairperson”

[Subsection 64(1)]

Act	Provision
<i>The Agricultural Credit Corporation of Saskatchewan Act</i> S.S. 1983-84, c.A-8.1	6(2) 6(3) 6(5)
<i>The Agricultural Implements Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.A-10	7(5)
<i>The Automobile Accident Insurance Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.A-35	10(2) 10(4)
<i>The Business Corporations Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.B-10	142(4)(a)(ii) 146(1.2)
<i>The Companies Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.C-23	175 177(1) 182(2) Sections 41 to 47, 76, 79, 81 and 82 of the First Schedule
<i>The Companies Winding Up Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.C-24	22(5)
<i>The Conservation and Development Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.C-27	7(2)(a) 25(1) 27(2) 27(4) 27(5) 28(4) 33(3) 37(1) 75
<i>The Home Owners' Protection Act</i> S.S. 1981-82, c.H-4.2	15(1)
<i>The Horned Cattle Purchases Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.H-6	7(3)
<i>The Law Reform Commission Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.L-8	3(2) 3(3) 3(4)
<i>The Liquor Board Superannuation Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.L-19	3(1)
<i>The Local Authority Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act</i> S.S. 1990-91, c.L-27.1	2(e)(i)
<i>The Medical Profession Act, 1981</i> S.S. 1980-81, c.M-10.1	51

<b>Act</b>	<b>Provision</b>
<i>The Municipal Board Act</i> S.S. 1988-89, c.M-23.2	6(6) 7(1) 7(2) 7(3) 7(4) 7(5) 7(6) 9(6) 11(3)(e) 12(3) 12(7) 13(2) 13(5) 37(a) 50 55(1) 59(1) 67(1) 71(a)
<i>The Municipal Financing Corporation Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.M-28	9(1) 9(3) 12 13
<i>The Municipal Tax Sharing (Potash) Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.M-34	3(6)
<i>The Optometry Act, 1985</i> S.S. 1984-85-86, c.O-6.1	24(1) 25(1) 27(2)(c) 30(1) 30(2)
<i>The Power Corporation Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.P-19	5(2) 12(2)
<i>The Provincial Lands Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.P-31	80.1(2) 80.1(5) 80.1(6)
<i>The Provincial Mediation Board Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.P-33	3(6) 3(7) 3(8)
<i>The Regional Colleges Act</i> S.S. 1986-87-88, c.R-8.1	6(2)(b) 18(2)
<i>The Registered Nurses Act, 1988</i> S.S. 1988-89, c.R-12.2	30(6)

<b>Act</b>	<b>Provision</b>
<i>The Research Council Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.R-21	5(1) 5(2) 5(3) 5(4) 5(5) 7
<i>The Revenue and Financial Services Act</i> S.S. 1983, c.R-22.01	13(3) 14(2) 14(3) 14(4)
<i>The Rural Electrification Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.R-24	10(2) 15 16(4) 18(4) 18(5) 19(3)
<i>The Saskatchewan Farm Security Act</i> S.S. 1988-89, c.S-17.1	5(3)(a)
<i>The Saskatchewan Government Insurance Act, 1980</i> S.S. 1979-80, c.S-19.1	4(3) 5(1)(a)
<i>The Saskatchewan Grain Car Corporation Act</i> S.S. 1979-80, c.S-19.2	8(2) 8(3)
<i>The Saskatchewan Medical Care Insurance Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.S-29	48.3(6) 48.3(7)(d) 48.3(9) 48.3(13)(c) 48.3(14)
<i>The Saskatchewan Pension Plan Act</i> S.S. 1986, c.S-32.2	4(3) 4(4)
<i>The Saskatchewan Telecommunications Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.S-34	6(2) 6(3) 13(4)
<i>The Surface Rights Acquisition and Compensation Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.S-65	8(2) 8(4) 8(5) 8(6) 8(7) 9(1.1) 10(1) 10(2) 67(3) 67(4) 72(1) 88(1) 90 94(2)



<b>Act</b>	<b>Provision</b>
<i>The Uniform Building and Accessibility Standards Act</i> S.S. 1983-84, c.U-1.2	6(3) 6(4) 6(5)
<i>The University of Regina Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.U-5	57 66 69 71(5) 73 77
<i>The Veterinarians Act, 1987</i> S.S. 1986-87-88, c.V-5.1	22(6)
<i>The Wakamow Valley Authority Act</i> S.S. 1980-81, c.W-1.1	5(3) 5(6) 5(7) 14.1(2) 71
<i>The Wascana Centre Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.W-4	4(7) 4(10) 4(11) 56(2)(d) 72
<i>The Water Appeal Board Act</i> S.S. 1983-84, c.W-4.01	3(4) 15 23
<i>The Watershed Associations Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.W-11	14(1) 14(2) 14(3) 16(2) 19.1(2)(b) 30(1) 30(3)
<i>The Western Development Museum Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.W-12	5(1) 5(2) 5(3) 5(4) 5(5) 7 9(3)

## SCHEDULE 2

**Change “extra-provincial” to “extraprovincial”**  
 [Subsection 64(2)]

<b>Act</b>	<b>Provision</b>
<i>The Business Corporations Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.B-10	2(1)(j) 2(1)(p) 100(3.1) 261(2)(c) 261(2)(d.1) 261(3) 261(4) 264(2)(b) 268(1) 268(1.1) 268(1.2) 268(1.3) 268(1.4) 270(1) 271(1) 274(1) 285(3) 290(3) 294.1(1) 294.1(2) 294.1(3) 294.1(4) 297 298 298.1(a) 298.1(b) 298.2(1) 298.2(2) 298.3(a) 298.3(b) 298.3(c) 298.3(d) 298.3(i) 298.3(j) 304(e.1)

Act	Provision
<i>The Companies Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.C-23	3(1)(c) 3(1)(d) 3(1)(l) 29(1) 193(1) 193(2) 193(3) 193(4) 194(1) 195(1) 196(1) 196(5) 197(1) 197(2) 197(3) 198 201(1) 201(2) 202 203 204(1) 204(3) 205(1) 205(2) 205(4) 206(1) 207(1) 207(2)(a) 207(2)(b) 208 209 210 212 214(1) 216(1) 216(2) 216(3) 216(4) 228(1) 228(2) 228(3) 228(4) 228(7) 229 230 239(1) 239(2)

Act	Provision
<i>The Credit Union Act, 1985</i> S.S. 1984-85-86, c.C-45.1	3(2) 203 204(1) 204(2) 205(1) 205(2) 206(1) 206(2) 207(a) 207(b) 208 209(1) 209(2) 209(3) 210(1) 210(3) 210(8) 211(1) 211(2) 212(1) 213(1) 213(2) 213(3) 214(1) 214(2) 214(3) 214(4) 215(1) 215(2) 216 217 218 219 220 221(1) 221(2) 227(3) 240(1)(h)
<i>The Credit Union Act, 1998</i> S.S. 1998, c.C-45.2	2(1)(w) 2(1)(v) 9(2) 10(c) 309(1)(a)
<i>The Fire Prevention Act, 1992</i> S.S. 1992, c.F-15.001	35(2)(b)(ii)

Act	Provision
<i>The New Generation Co-operatives Act</i> S.S. 1999, c.N-4.001	2(1)(t) 4(2) 17(6) 165(4) 303 304 305(1) 305(2) 306(1) 306(2) 307 308 309(1) 309(2) 309(3) 310(1) 310(2) 310(3) 311(1) 311(2) 311(3) 312(1) 312(3) 313(1) 313(2)(a) 313(3) 314(1) 314(2) 314(3) 314(4) 314(6) 315 315.1(a) 315.1(b) 315.2(1) 315.2(2) 315.3(a) 315.3(b) 315.3(c) 315.3(d) 315.3(i) 315.3(j) 331(1)(b) 333(3)

<b>Act</b>	<b>Provision</b>
<i>The Power Corporation Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.P-19	13(1)(b)
<i>The Prairie Agricultural Machinery Institute Act, 1999</i> S.S. 1999, c.P-21.1	6
<i>The Saskatchewan Telecommunications Holding Corporation Act</i> S.S. 1991, c.S-34.1	11(2)(b)
<i>The Saskatchewan Water Corporation Act</i> S.S. 2002, c.S-35.01	21(1)(b)
<i>The SaskEnergy Act</i> S.S. 1992, c.S-35.1	22(1)
<i>The Securities Act, 1988</i> S.S. 1988-89, c.S-42.2	2(1)(o)(ii) 2(1)(rr.1) 147.1(1)(a) 147.1(1)(b) 147.1(1)(c) 147.1(2) 147.2(1)(a) 147.2(1)(b) 147.3(1) 147.3(2) 147.4(1) 147.4(2) 147.5(1) 147.6(1)(b)(i) 147.6(2) 147.7(2) 147.7(3) 147.8(1) 147.8(2) 147.8(3) 147.8(5) 147.8(6) 147.8(9) 147.8(10) 147.81(1) 147.81(2)(b) 154(1)(ff.1) 154(1)(ff.2) 154(1)(ff.4) 154(1)(ff.7)

<b>Act</b>	<b>Provision</b>
<i>The Trust and Loan Corporations Act, 1997</i> S.S. 1997, c.T-22.2	2(1)(f) 21(1) 21(2) 21(3) 22(1) 28(d) 32 33(3)
<i>The Water Security Agency Act</i> S.S. 2005, c.W-8.1	22(1)(b)

## SCHEDULE 3

**Change “extra-provincial” to “extraprovincial”**  
[Subsection 64(3)]

Act	Provision
<i>The Credit Union Act, 1998</i> S.S. 1998, c.C-45.2	373
	374(1)
	374(2)
	375(1)
	375(2)
	376(a)
	376(b)
	377(1)
	377(2)
	378(1)
	378(3)
	380(1)
	381
	382(1)
	382(2)
	383
	384(1)
	384(2)
	384(3)
	384(4)
	384(5)
	385
	386(1)
	386(2)
	387
	388(3)
	389(1)
	389(2)
	389(3)
	389(4)
	389(5)(a)
	390(1)
	391(1)
	392(1)
	392(2)
	393
	394
	395(1)
	395(2)
	396
	397
398(1)	
399	
400(1)	
400(2)(a)	
440(1)(hh)	



## SCHEDULE 4

**Change “in so far” to “insofar”**  
[Subsection 64(4)]

<b>Act</b>	<b>Provision</b>
<i>The Adult Guardianship and Co-decision-making Act</i> S.S. 2000, c.A-5.3	62(1)
<i>The Builders' Lien Act</i> S.S. 1984-85-86, c.B-7.1	99(2)
<i>The Local Improvements Act, 1993</i> S.S. 1993, c.L-33.1	36(3)
<i>The Medical Profession Act, 1981</i> S.S. 1980-81, c.M-10.1	54(2)
<i>The Public Guardian and Trustee Act</i> S.S. 1983, c.P-36.3	15(4)
<i>The Sale of Goods Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.S-1	58(1)
<i>The Saskatchewan Insurance Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.S-26	103(4)
<i>The Securities Transfer Act</i> S.S. 2007, c.S-42.3	6

## SCHEDULE 5

**Change “subject matter” to “subject-matter”**  
 [Subsection 64(5)]

<b>Act</b>	<b>Provision</b>
<i>The Arbitration Act, 1992</i> S.S. 1992, c.A-24.1	45(3)
<i>The Builders’ Lien Act</i> S.S. 1984-85-86, c.B-7.1	86(3)(c)
<i>The Business Corporations Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.B-10	303(2)
<i>The Cities Act</i> S.S. 2002, c.C-11.1	362(11)(e)
<i>The Credit Union Act, 1985</i> S.S. 1984-85-86, c.C-45.1	155
<i>The Crown Minerals Act</i> S.S. 1984-85-86, c.C-50.2	23.2(1)(b)(i)
<i>The Fatal Accidents Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.F-11	6(1)
<i>The Fraudulent Preferences Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.F-21	12(3)
<i>The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act</i> S.S. 1990-91, c.F-22.01	6(1)(b)
<i>The Human Tissue Gift Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.H-15	9
<i>The Landlord and Tenant Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.L-6	4(1) 6
<i>The Legal Profession Act, 1990</i> S.S. 1990-91, c.L-10.1	64(2)(b)
<i>The Local Authority Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act</i> S.S. 1990-91, c.L-27.1	6(1)(b)
<i>The Medical Profession Act, 1981</i> S.S. 1980-81, c.M-10.1	56(1)(a) 74
<i>The Municipal Employees’ Pension Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.M-26	57(1)(g)
<i>The Optometry Act, 1985</i> S.S. 1984-85-86, c.O-6.1	27(2)(a)
<i>The Parks Act</i> S.S. 1986, c.P-1.1	19.1(2)(a)(ii) 19.1(3)(a)(ii)

<b>Act</b>	<b>Provision</b>
<i>The Proceedings against the Crown Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.P-27	17(6)
<i>The Saskatchewan Farm Security Act</i> S.S. 1988-89, c.S-17.1	70(1)
<i>The Saskatchewan Insurance Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.S-26	102(1) 107(1) 286(1)
<i>The Superannuation (Supplementary Provisions) Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.S-64	55(1)(c)
<i>The Surface Rights Acquisition and Compensation Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.S-65	72(1)
<i>The Tax Enforcement Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.T-2	26(3)
<i>The Teachers Superannuation and Disability Benefits Act</i> S.S. 1994, c.T-9.1	46(l)
<i>The Uniform Building and Accessibility Standards Act</i> S.S. 1983-84, c.U-1.2	23.1(7)
<i>The Water Appeal Board Act</i> S.S. 1983-84, c.W-4.01	28(1)(b)

## SCHEDULE 6

**Change “vice-chairman” to “vice-chairperson”**  
[Subsection 64(6)]

<b>Act</b>	<b>Provision</b>
<i>The Agricultural Credit Corporation of Saskatchewan Act</i> S.S. 1983-84, c.A-8.1	6(2) 6(3)
<i>The Municipal Board Act</i> S.S. 1988-89, c.M-23.2	7(1) 7(2) 7(5)
<i>The Municipal Financing Corporation Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.M-28	9(2) 9(3)
<i>The Municipal Tax Sharing (Potash) Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.M-34	3(6)
<i>The Power Corporation Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.P-19	5(2) 12(2)
<i>The Provincial Lands Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.P-31	80.1(2) 80.1(5)
<i>The Research Council Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.R-21	5(1) 5(3) 5(4)
<i>The Rural Electrification Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.R-24	18(4) 18(5)
<i>The Saskatchewan Government Insurance Act, 1980</i> S.S. 1979-80, c.S-19.1	4(3)
<i>The Saskatchewan Grain Car Corporation Act</i> S.S. 1979-80, c.S-19.2	8(2) 8(3)
<i>The Saskatchewan Telecommunications Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.S-34	6(3) 13(4)
<i>The Uniform Building and Accessibility Standards Act</i> S.S. 1983-84, c.U-1.2	6(3) 6(4) 6(5)
<i>The University of Regina Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.U-5	57 73
<i>The Wakamow Valley Authority Act</i> S.S. 1980-81, c.W-1.1	5(6) 5(7) 71
<i>The Wascana Centre Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.W-4	4(10) 4(11) 72

<b>Act</b>	<b>Provision</b>
<i>The Water Appeal Board Act</i> S.S. 1983-84, c.W-4.01	3(4) 15 23
<i>The Watershed Associations Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.W-11	14(1) 14(2) 14(3)
<i>The Western Development Museum Act</i> R.S.S. 1978, c.W-12	5(1) 5(3) 5(4)

